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GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS
and ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

P.O. BOX 1836 LICENSE NO. 677909
2600 WILLIAMS STREET PHONE (510) 614-8390
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 FAX (510} 614-8396

1/07/2004

Pacific Gas & Electric Company
1030 Detroit Ave.

Concord, CA 94518

Attn: Gary Pforr, Corp. Real Estate

Re: PG&E Training Center, FL-3 Tank Removal
7205 National Ave., Livermore

Dear Gary,
Enclosed for your review is the Sampling Report for the UST removal at 7205

National Drive. This report was prepared for us by Joel Gregor of Geo-Logic. A copy has
also been sent to Paul Smith of LPFD.




g_CO = loglc __Leotechnical and environmental consulting services
1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94523 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

December 12, 2003
Paradiso Job No. 03-863

Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
P. O Box 1836

2600 Williams Street

San Leandro, Califormia

Attention : Mr. Bob Corsun

RE:  Sampling Report for Fuel Tank Removals
P. G. & E. Training Center
7205 National Drive
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Corsun:

This report summarizes the results of sampling performed by Geo-Logic at the referenced site, during
the recent fuel tank removals at the above-referenced P. G. & E. training facility.

The scope of the work performed by Geo-Logic consisted of the following:

Collection of two soil samples from beneath each of two fuel tanks, and two composite
samples from the excavated soils;

Delivery of the samples with properly executed Chain of Custody documentation to a
certified analytical laboratory; and

Technical review of data and preparation of this report.

SITE HISTORY AND BACKGROUND

The subject site, which is a P. G. & E. training facility, is located on the southern side of National
Drive, south of the 580 freeway, in Livermore, California. At the site, two fuel underground storage
tanks (USTs) were removed. Site Plans (Figures 1 and 2} are attached to this report.




Sampling Report - P. G. & E. Training Center, 7205 National Drive, Livermore, CA December, 2003

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Geo-Logic’s field work was performed on December 3 and 4, 2003. On December 3, 2003, Geo-
Logic was present on site for the tank removals, however, the removals could not be completed on that
date due to the oxygen levels within the tanks. The tanks were constructed of double-walled steel, and
consisted of one 3,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tank and one identical diesel tank. The tanks were
approximately twenty feet in length and eight feet in diameter, and were buried approximately four feet.
The tanks were underlain by about one foot of pea gravel and then a concrete hold-down slab, to
which they were fastened with large steel tie-down straps. The dispenser island and piping were located
between the two tanks and had already been entirely removed.

On December 3, 2003, four-part composite samples of two stockpiles were collected. The samples
were collected by driving brass liners directly into random points approximately one foot within the
stockpiles. The liners containing the samples were capped, labeled, and stored in a cooled ice chest, and
then delivered immediately to the laboratory. The excavated soil consisted predominantly of pea gravel,
although there was some clayey silt material from the sidewalls of the excavation. There was no
obvious indication of any hydrocarbon impacts such as odors or staining. Mr. Paul M. Smith of the
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department was present during the sampling.

On December 4, 2003, the two tanks were moved. The tanks, which were approximately twelve years
old, appeared to be in good condition with no holes. The tanks were transported under manifest to
ECT in Richmond, California. The dispenser pumps and piping were also removed from the site.

Following removal of the tanks, soil and water samples were collected. The water in the tank pit
appeared to have originated from a broken water pipe several feet below the top of the tank pit, with
some contribution from rainfall. The water was contained by the concrete hold-down slab, and was
several inches thick in depth. One water sample was collected from the fill end (west end) of each of
the two tanks. The samples, labeled as Diesel-W-Water and UNL-W-Water, were collected by laying
a disposable teflon bailer down horizontally within the shallow puddle of water. It should be noted that
groundwater in the area of the P. G. & E. facility would not be expected at ten feet below grade (the
depth of the hold-down slab).

Soil samples were also collected from native soil in the sidewalls of the excavation at each end of the
tanks. The soil samples were collected from just above the concrete hold-down slab, at approximately
ten feet below grade. The locations of the samples are shown on Figure 1.

The samples were collected by hand driving brass liners directly into material retrieved by backhoe.
The native material encountered in the sidewalls of the excavation consisted of silt. The liners
containing the samples were capped, labeled, and stored in a cooled ice chest prior to delivery to the
laboratory. The samples were delivered to the laboratory under chain-of-custody procedures,
immediately after sampling was completed.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The soil samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical in Pacheco, California, and were
accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. All of the samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel by EPA Method 8015 Modified, and for TPH as
gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
by EPA Methods 8015-Modified and 8020. These samples were also analyzed for fuel oxygenates by
EPA Method 8260, and for total lead.

The analytical results of all of the soil samples, including the two stockpile samples, indicated non-
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE and the other fuel oxygenates. TPH
as diesel was non-detectable in ail of the samples where that analyses was performed.

Total lead was detected in all of the soil samples at concentrations ranging from non-detectable to 9.1
parts per million (ppm), which appears to be naturally-occurring “background” levels.

The analytical results of the two “grab” water samples were non-detectable for TPH as gasoline and
BTEX. TPH as diesel was detected in the sample from the fill end of the diesel tank at a concentration
of 300 parts per billion (ppb). MTBE and t-butyl alcohol (TBA) were detected at elevated
concentrations in both water samples. Other fuel oxygenates were non-detectable. Lead was detected
at concentrations of 0.065 and 0.1 ppm in the samples from beneath the diesel tank and the gasoline
tank, respectively.

The results of the analyses are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. Copies of the laboratory analyses and
the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Paul M. Smith of the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire
Department.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology, saturation, strength and other
properties across any site. In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in the extent and concentration of any contaminants. Qur studies assume
that the field and laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that
subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

L
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The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the field and laboratory analyses obtained
from a state certified laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be currently
applicable engineening techniques and principles in the Northem California region. We make no
warranty, etther expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses, except that
our services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted professional principles and
practices existing for such work,

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me at (510) 787-6867.

P
Sincerely, # D G \
.-;'j \n%i Eo{a’ - Y
Geo-Logic :'f 4
9“‘// P A
Joel G. Greger, CE.G. 3 EEE&;F.":%G

0N GEGLOGIST

Certified Engineering Geologist \

: N
S W
License No. EG 1633 < v
e
Exp. Date 8/31/2004 e
Attachments: Tables 1 and 2
Figure 1
Laboratory Analyses and

Chain of Custody documentation




TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
P.G. &E. - Livermore
7205 National Drive, Livennore, CA
Samples collected on 12/3 and 12/4/G3.
Sample/ TPH-d TPH-g BTEX MTBE Other Fuel Total Lead
Depth (fect) {ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) by 8260 Oxygenates (ppm)
UNL-WEST (107 NA <1.0 <(} 005 <0.005 ND 8.1
IUNL-EAST (10) NA <[.0 <0).0035 <0 005 ND 75
bIESEL-WEST (U4 <].0 <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 NI 9.1
DIESEL-EAST (L0} <].0 <].0 <0.005 <0.003 ND 8.0
Comp S1 <1.0 <l.0 <0).004 <0.005 ND <50
Comp S2 <1.0 <].0 <0.005 <0.005 ND 5.3
|EXPLANATION:
ppm = parts per million




TABLE 2
WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
P. G. & E. - Livermore
7205 National Drive, Livermore, CA

Samples collected on 12/4/03.

Sample/ TPH-d TPH-g BTEX MTBE TBA Lead
Depth (feet) (pph) {ppb) (ppb) by 8260 (pph) {ppm)
DIESEL-W-WATER 300 <50 ND 150 90 0.065
UNL-W-WATER NA <250 ND 7,500 2,200* 013
EXPLANATION:

ppb = parts per billion

* " Other fuel oxygenates were non-detectable.
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. 110 2nd Avemue Sculh, 4137, Pacheco, (4 $4555-3560
A McCampbell Analytical Inc. ! Telephons : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-794-1622
| gy Sawew, mccamyshe Il com . E-eril: rrames mbell toem

Geo-Logic Client Project ID:  #03-863- PQE- Date Sampled:  12/04/03

Livermore -
1140 5th Avenue Date Received:  12/04/03

Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 12/05/03-12/09/03
Crockert, CA 94525

Clieat P.O .- Date Anaiyred: 12/05/03-13/09/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method:  SW 50308 Analyticel methnds:  SWEO21BV80) 5Cm Work Order: 0112087
Lab O Client Matriz I TPH(x) |, MTBE l Benzens l Toluene l Ethylbcnm:nci Xylenics [ DF I % 8§
00IA | UNLWestl0) | S | KD | ND | ND N | ND | | 891
0024 {INL-East (1079 I 5 ND | MND | ND ND r WD | ND | | 927
003A | DiesebWest (100 | S ND | ND : ND } ND ND | NI 1| B89
004A | DieselFast0ny | § | ND | WD | N | o ND | 881
005A | Dimvel-W-Water | W NDi | 100 | w | w | 1| 106
006A ! UNL-W-Water w ND<250] | 7000 | ND<25 | ND<L3 | npezs | ND<2.5 s |

i e

| !

| | ' |

| | | ]
||

l, |

| | | | ]

; :
| | | | | |
{

_ | | L =
Reportig Linit ¢ DF=1; | W | 50 5.0 0s | o3 0.5 0.5 1| el
ND means nox demcoed af of !

abve the reporing Limit s | 10 005 | 0005 | 0005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapar samples and all TCLP & SPLP exwacts are reported in pg/L, sonisiudge/aoid samples in mg/kg, wipe sampics tn pg/wipe,
product/oil/nor-aquedus Jiquid samples in mg/l.

# clotiered cimumatogram, sample peak coelules with surrogate peak,

+The fallowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursary m nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasolime is significant; b) heavier gagoling nge camnpoinds are significent{aged gasoline™); c} lighler gasoline range
compounds (the mosi mobile fraction) are significant; d% gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biojogically
altered gasoline?; €} TPH patiern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spinit?); £) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) swongfy aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) ligitier than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample Lbat comtains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due 1o high MTBE conten; k) TPH pattern that does nol appear to be
deTived fom gasoline (avialion gas). m) no mecoanizable paflern

DHS Centification No. 1644 \&Aﬂgcla Rydelius, Lab Manager




i 110 2nd Aventx South, #D7, Pachecn, CA 94553-3560
)é McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone : 925-79§-1620  Tax ; 925-798-1622
! haap-www mecampbell com E-mail: feaimi@ mecaymie . com
Geo-Logic Clicnt Project ID;  #03-863- PGE- Datx Sampled:  12/04/03
Livermore ;
1140 Sth Avenue Date Received: 120403
‘Client Contact Joel Greger Date Extracted: 12/04/03
Crockett, CA 94525 -
Client P.Q.: Date Apalyzed: 12/05/03
Diesel Range (C1l0-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Exraction moethod: SW3ISI0C Amlytcal methods:  SWEB0JSC Work Onder. 0312087
Lab ID Client D Matrix TPH(E) DF | %S5
03 12087-003A Dicsel-Wast (10%) s ND 1 . 102
0312087-004 A Diescl-East (10 ] | NI | 104
0312087 005D Dhesel-\W-Water || W I 300,h,d.i 1 I 106
| | ‘
'. | . |
l | |
= |
|
||
Reporting Limit {or DF =1; w | 50 | pelL
ND means not delected at o
above the reporting limit 8 1.0 rmgKg

—— ———————
* walcy samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/ sotid/sludge samples in mgke. preductieilinon-squeous liquid samplos in mg/L, and
| DISTLC / STLC 7 SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in ug/l.

cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate hag been diminished
by dilutjon of griginal extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromalogram are cursory in naturs and McCampbet! Analytical is not respensible Jor their inlerpretation: 2)
nmodificd or weakly modified diese] is significanl; b) diesel ange compounds are sigmficant; oo recognizable patiern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
asoline ange compounds are significant; <) unknown rmedium boiling point pattern that docs not appear Lo be derived from dicssl; N anc 1o a few
isolated pcaks present; g) oil range compounds are ignificant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample {hat contains

~ Bec 10 2003 4:26PH HP LASERJET 3330 p-3

reater than ~2 vol. % sediment: k) keroseneskerosens ranga; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/miaeral spirit

DHS Certification No. 1644 i Angela Rydelivs, Lab Manager
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110 7md Aveoue South, ¥D7, Fachecn, TA Ba053-5560

|_ McCarnpbell Analytical Inc. Telephioee 923-798-1620  Fen : 925-198-1622

bt s mecsmm ball com E-renl: madadsessmphed| cam

I Geo-Logic Client Project ID:  #03-863- PGE- Date Sampled:  12/04/03
| Livermore .
1140 5th Avenue Date Received:  12/04/03
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 12/04/03
Crockett, CA 94525
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/05/03

Oxygenated Yolatile Organics by P&ET and GC/MS*
Extrmctxn Method SWS030B Analytical Melhod: SW52608 Wark Order: 9312087

Lab[D | 0312087-001A = 0312087-002A | 0312087-003A ! 03 L2087-004A
Client ID | UNL-West (103 | UNL-East (10) | Diescl-West (10) I'_D'msel-sasx'u_(r) e ——
Matrix | S 5 S =g ' =
DF| 1 B 1 | I S w
Compound Concentration wg'Kg ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND ND ‘ ND | ND 50 | NA
| - f == |
1-Butyl alcohol {TRA) ND ND ND | ND 25 NA
[_);'\supmpylc-‘lhcr (DIPE} o T w | wm= | w s0 | wa
Ethyl lert-butyi ether (ETBE) ND ND : ND ND 50 NA
Metiyl-t-butyl cther (MTEE) ND ND ND ND 5.0 NA
Surrogaie Recoveries {74)
%S5 101 100 995 | 100
Cpmumieats |
|

* water and vapur samples and all TCLP & SPLP eéxtracts are reposted 1n pig/L., soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pgfwipe,
loreduct/oil/mon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

‘WD means nol detecled above the ceporting limit: NAA mieans analyte not applicable to this analyss.
|# surrogate dilnted out of range or suriogete cosiwes with another peak.

k) lighter thany water immiscible sheen/product is preseat; 1) liquid sample that coatains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted doe 1e high
crganic conient,

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manaper
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110 2nd Asenue Souwth, #1}7, Pachero, CA 93533-3500

t; McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-794-1620  Faa: 925-798- 1622
} e 'I.';'EH com Bemuil: mdnsee sipbedl tomm
Geo-Logic Client Project 1D:  #03-863- PGE- Date Sampled: 12/04/G3
| Livermore

1140 5th Avemue Date Received: 12/04/03

- Client Contact: Joel Greger Daile Extracted: 12/05/03-12/08/03
Crockett, CA 94525

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/05/03-12/08/03

Oxygenated Volatile Otganics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW 50308 Analviics; Method: SWE2600 Work Oeder. 0312037

LabID | 0312087-005B | 03i2087-006B : i =
Client I | Diesel-W-Water . UNL-W-Water | Reporting Limi for
Matrix W ]‘_h W [ y DF =1
or| s w0 T TS T w
Componnd Concentration ue'kg nel
terr-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) .. -ND=<2.5 . ND<100 1 : NA | oS
-:-Bulyl aloohol cr;ar) 90 N 2200 | _N'A ' 5.0
Diisopropy] eiher (DIPE) ND<2.5 ND<100 | NA 0.5
Ethy! tert-buty] cther (ETBE) ND=<2.5 W1 00 NA I. 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 150 7500 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries {%0)
%55: 1z 107 -
Comments 1

* waicr and vapor samphes and all TOLP & SPLP extracts are seported in pg/l., soil/sludge/solid samples in pgkg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aquecus hquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not dewccted above the reporting limit; MYA meang anatyte not applicable 1o this analysis
# surrogate dihnted put of ranges or swogate coclutes with another peak.

If) Tighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sampie that comtains greater than —2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted dug to high
E@nic comient,

DHS Certification No. 1644 h. Angela Rydelivs, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenwe South, ¥D7, Puchech, CA 94353-9360

é McCampbecll Analytical Inc. Teiepbone : 925 798-1620  Fax . 925- 1981623
] I wewrw enacampbalLiom B-medl s Encounpbe oo

Geo-Logic Client Project ID:  #03-863- PGE- Date Sampled: 12/04/03
Livermore
1140 Sth Avenne Date Received:  12/04/03
Client Contact: Joel Greger Dare Extracied: 12/04/03
Crockett, CA 94525
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
——=pr:

Lezd by ICP*

Extraction method: SW3030B Aanlyticel methods 6010 Work Omder: 03{ 2087
Lab D Client ID Matrix Eairaciion Lead DF | %S5S
0312087001 | UML-West(10) | S e | 8.l 1
| |
0312087-002A | UNL-East (10 5 TTLC 1.5 [ i 99.%
f T
0312087-003A | Daescl-West (109 s | e | 9.1 V| e
0312087-004A | Diescl-East {10 s [ TTLC | R.D ] | 949
I |
| | |
= | .
l | ||
| 1
B | |
| |
[ |
|
Reperting Limit for DE =1 w | TTLC NA mg/L
NI mneans not delected at or I
above the reporting limit 8 ] TTLC | 5.0 mp/Kg

*waler/producloll/non-aquecus liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts we reported in mg/L, soilisludge/solid samples in mg/kg,
wipe sampies in pg/wipe, filter samples in pgfilter.

¥ Tneans SUrTogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; & reans low or no surrogale dus to matrix interference; NI means not
detected above the reporting limit, N/A means not applicable to this semple or instrument.

Analvicn) Methods: EPA, 6010C/200.7 for all elements excepr: 2009 (water/liquid- Sh, As, Ph, Se, TI); 2451 (Hg); 701¢
{(studge/soil/sohid/oiliproductwipe/filter - As, Se. T1); 74718 (Hg).

i} liquid sample that coniains greatsr than ~2 vol. % szdiment; this sediment is exiracted with the liguid, in accordance with EP A methodologies and can
significantly offect reported metal concentrations; j) repocting fimit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) results are reported by dry weight; y)
estimated values duo o low surtogate recovery, ) reporting limin raised due to marrix interference.

i

DHS Certification No. 1644 _ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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R 110 Zed Avemue South, HD?, Pacheco CA 945235560
A McCampbell Analytical Inc. Tolkephane 9E5-TOL-1620  Fox - 925.794-1622
Ity Hwearw mezwmphiel com Bemait mm s mpbrell tom
Geo-Logic Client Project [D:  #03-863- PGE- Date Sarmpled:  12/04/03
Livermore P
1140 5th Avenue Detc Received:  12/04/03
Client Coatact: locl Greger Date Extracted: 12/04/03
Crockett, CA 94525
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
Lead by Graphire Furnace Atomic Abserption®
Brrecnon melbod: B200.9 Analyncsd snethods: Work Grder: O3 11087
Lab 1D Clism ID atrix Extraction lLead DF % 85
|
N3 12087-005C ! Dicsel-W-Waler | w TTLC 0 065,i 4 NA
03 12087-006C UML-W-Warter | w | TTLC 0.13 | 1o NA
- + 1
— £ Hwmes _ | e NP
| 1
| I I
I ' !
| |
| |
[ |
|
1
Reportung Limit for DF =1, w TTLC 0.005 | mg/L
ND meuns not detectexd at ar .
above the reporting limit 3 TTLC NA [ mgka
*warerrproduct/pil/non-oquesus liquid samples and all TCLP 7 STLC / DISTLC/ SPLP extracts are reporied in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples :n mg/kg,
wipe samples in pgfwipe, filter sumples m pp'lter.
# means surragate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interierence, & means low or no surogate dus 1o Matrix interference; WD means not
detecicd above the reporting Hmie, N/A mezans not applicable to this sampie or instrument.
Analvtical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sh, As, Pb, Se. T1); 245.1 (Hg) 7010
(sludge/soil/solid/oil product'wipe/filter - Ag, Se. T); 74718 (Hg).
1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol, % scdiment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, io accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly ¢ffeet reported metal coocantyations; |} reporting limit raised due to imudficient semple amaoury, k) results are reported by dry weight; y)
catimated values due to low surrogaic recovery, 2) reponing linit raised due to mairix intesference.

DHS Cerntification No. 1644

i Angela Rydelivs, Lab Manager



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,
110 2* AVENUE SOUTH, #07
PACHECD, CA 245515560

Teleplione: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622

TURN AROUND TIME 3 3
RUSH 2d0R

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RBCORD

o o

43 HR 72HR 5 DAY

EDF Required? Coelt {(Normal) MNo  Write On (DW) No

Report To: /e / d}dz-_yw Bill To ?‘/a-m#“ Mgdm/a( Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: -~ 74 7L /f [y
“o ~S 2 e . 2800 (1, [yapeo 3T 2 N
Ccfle (- CALECT LS EMit: o Joarrle B5¥s77|8| |5 2 N
Tele: ( ) /0 D% 7& 5%~ Fax: ( )3 /0 787/ ¢/57 HREIE S b
Project #:53 % 6.3 _ Project Name; /%, & ~{1 L% on@ 2 ol 5 S N
Project analiun:’7"£&'5 /fﬂz/?f—fu—/ﬂk - wa""’?dl“d é 2 .E g ; ‘ﬁ g I
Sampler Signature:gﬁ/ e PO.#: g 5 g 3 el e 2
- METHOD |E|&|®| 5 B w32 a =
SAMPLING | g MATRIX |preserven| z|5|3(2| |£| [2]2] |2 = .
£l 2 212l el glglzslel=]2l=]5] |S
SAMPLEID [ . £] 2 13122185 88|88 2|8 815 (X
(Field Point Name) 43131 @ ElalElE[=|B|=l=lz3|lalE|~|2|&
Date | Time = T Bol & sl ale|a | 212181712
o [ ] o ol < S (w|@| 2|0 w|. |~
&) K B Sl |ClZz|E|8|x=|3|E| < phlclwl<l<fT E AR
4 = | & |®|&|<4 @022 E8|5 eS| & 8 aals&25|3]8)|8
Ml w5 o J|Forspyp Yo-03 | 3P | 1 Vo] ™ ¥ X w Y
- AT (A7) AR y ¥ Ly
esel-es-(p*) [ []] ¥ ¥ ¥ | Fo 1y
Jepl-easr o) | WLl LY X x| X ¥l ¥
e sel-iafer| | | : > -V X x| X ¥ X Y| |¥
UUL--[,:J-»U/A,éC. J U Y 5% X | X X | % x| |x
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) ) 11T Zid Avenee South, #007, Pacheen, CA 943133560
d McCampbell Analytical Ing. | Telephono : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
A ity w ccammpbe (Lo Fomsil s e cormpbeil oom
Geo-Logic Clicnt Project ID:  #63-863; PGE- Date Sampled:  12/03/03
Livermore
1140 Sth Avenue Dale Received: 12/03/032
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 12/03/03
Crockett, CA 24525
Client P.O.; Dare Analyzed: 12/04/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbens as Gasofine with BTEX and MTBE*
Extiaction methid  5W S0300 Anshyscal methoda: 59§72 B/0150m Work Onder: 0312086
T D Cliror I I e TPIlg) MTRE [ r— 1 Toluens Elhylbenzene I Xylenzs ] oF | % 55
i 1
0014 | CompSl s | ND 0 | s | MO w | N |t
= - —_— —
002y |  Compi: | § | ND | ND ND | wD ND | ND | Loy
T + - - . .
| 1 1
| ! l | ||
| |
e ]
, |
—
|
I - T——— |
Reporang Lima e DF=1; | W NA | NA NA NA NA | NA 1| wpl
D ek Dot g dat e
abave the reparting limet 5 1.0 | ;05 0.005 0005 G.005 0.005 1 |kl
water and vapor samples and 81l TCLP & SPLP extracts are reponed in ug/L, sl tludgersotic smples 1o mpike, wipe samples i ug/wipe,
uct/gtlimon-aqueous hgmd samples m mgl
cluncred chromalagram; sample peak coclutcs with surrogate peak,
+The following descriptions ot the TPH chromatogram are cursory in rature and McCampbell Analytczl is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant, b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoling range
compounds {the mast mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasaline range compounds having broad chmatographic praks are significant, biclogically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern (hat does net appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}, f) one w a few isplated non-rarget
'pealcr present; g) strongly aged gasaline or diese] rznas compounds are significant; h) lighter than waler imumiscible sheen/praduct is present; §) liquid

sarmple that cantaing greater than ~2 vot % sediment; J) reparting limit raised due to high MTBE content;, k) TPH patern that does ao1 appear in be
derived from gesoling (aviation gas}. m) no recognizable paiiern.

DHS Certification No, 1644 gela Roydelivs, Lab Manager




Vec Uy ZUU3 L1l:s5bAM HP LASERJET 3330 P.4

| L10 20d Avenuc South, X107, Pacheoo, CA 945335560

é MeCampbell Analytical Inc. | Tehephone : 925-T98-1620  Faa : 925-798-1622
Bty drwewra ane camplee (L oo Tomadl mesileccsmpbel tom
Geo-Logic Clicnt Project ID:  #63-863; PGE- Date Sampled:  12/03/03
Livermore
1140 5th Avenue Date Received: 12/03/03
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 12/03/03
Crockett, CA 94525 -
Client PO Date Analyzed: 12/04/03
Dicsel Range {C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extracoen nethod; SWISIDC Ans bytical smetheds:  SWB013C Work Ovder: 0212066
Lab D Client ) Matrix TrH(d) DF % 55
0312066-001 A Comp §1 5 [ ND 1 977
0312066-002A | Conip 52 s J_ ND || es2

' |
I — - = e
Reporung Limit for DF =1; v NA NA
ND means not deiecied at or
above the reportmg limit S | 10 mg/Kg

* water sa;pl e1 arc repotted in pg/l, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soilfsolid/sludge samples in mgfkg, product’oii/men-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
lall DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extraces ams reporied in pg/l

# clutlered chromatcgram resulting in cocluled sunogate and sample peaks, ar, surogate peak is oo elevaled bascline, or; sumogate has been diminished
y dilution of ofiginal extract

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nalure and MoCampbell Analytical 1s not responsible for their inlerpretation: a)

nmodified or weakly modified diesel ia significant; b) diese] range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢} aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoling range compmmads are significant; &) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does riot appesr to be derived from diesel; f) ene to a few
isclawed peaks present; ) oil ange compeounds are aignificant; h) highter than water immiscible sheenfproduct is present; i) liquid semple that centaima
greatar than ~2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kergsene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil: n) steddard solvent'mineral spirit.

THS Certification No. 1644 ngcla Rydetius, Lab Manager
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. | 10 Zod Aveoue Sauth, #D7, Pacheca, U 943535560
‘? McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephonc : 25-798- 1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
| o ) ararwe et el o e Bl rominvgmme cemphed]. com |

Geo-Logic Client Project 1D #63-863; PGE- Date Sampied: 12/03/03

Livermore
1140 5th Avenue ' Date Received: 12/03/03

Clienlt Contact: Jacl Greger Date Extracted: 12/03/03
Crocken, CA 94525

Cliem P.O.: Dalz Anglyzed: 12/04/03

— - — g —

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extractmu Method .| SW 50308 Analytical Method: SWA260B Work Order: 031 2068

lab IID | D312066-001A | 0312066-0K2A !
ClieatD | CompS1 | Comp$2 - : i 1T
Marnix s I s : =l
— e o I—__ . = =
Compound Concentration re/Ke vgL
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) NO ND | 50 NA
|
1-Buty! alcohal (TBAY ND ND ' 25 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND 5.0 NA
Ethyl tert-bucyl cther (ETBE} ND ND 5.0 NA
Methyl--butyl ether (MTRE) ND ND 5.0 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS; 95.6 94.3 ! l
Commeats |

* wazer atd vapor samples and all TCLT & SPLP extracts are n:plonccl in pg/L, soil/sludge/salid samples im kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
producl/oilnon-aquecus liquid samples in mg/l-

ND means not derected above Lhe reporting limit; N/A mzans enelyte not applicable to this anzlysis.
# surrcgate dyhated out of range or swrrogates coelutes with another peak.

Ity ghter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains grealer than ~2 vol. % sediment; J) sample dihted due o high
lor ganic contznt

DHS Certification Na. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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. 119 2nd Avenie South, 27, Pacheon, A #11L-3540
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-10K-1620  Fax : 925-708-1622
i fraran pheil onm E-mall: mamismccanmball com
Geo-Logic Cliemt Project ID: #63-863; PGE- Date Sampled:  12/03/03
Livcrmore =
1140 Sth Avenue Date Received: 12/413/03
Client Contact: Jocl Greger Date Extracted: 12/03/03
Crockett, CA 94525
Chemt P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/05/03
Lead by ICP*
fixtacrion mallod. $W30508 Analptical methods:  6010C Work Order.  DIL066
Lab D Client ID Marrix Extrzction Lead DF % 58§
031 2066-001 A | Comp 51 [ s | TTLC l NI 1 103
0312066-002 A l Cornp 82 8 ] TTLC 5.3 1 1
[
| |
I
| | |
[
Reporting Lt for DF =1; W TTLC | NA mg/L
ND means not detected a1 or I .
ahove e reporting limt L S Tl | 5.0 mg'Kg
*water/productOiVnon-aquetus bquid sampies and ol TCLP / STLC / DISTLLC / SPLP extracls are seporied in mg/L, soil/siudge/solid samples in mg/kg,
wipe saroples in pg/wipe, filer samples in pgilter.
H mecans sumo gate recovery outside of acceptance range due 1o matrix interference: & means low or no surregals due Lo matrix imerference; NI means nat
detacted abaove (Re reporting Limil; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.
Analyticat Metheds: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 {water/ligeid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, T1); 245.1 (Hg}), 7010
(slud ge/soil/solid/oivproductwipe/fitier - As, Se, Ty, 74718 (Hg}).
1y liquid saniple thal contains greater than ~2 vol % sediment, this sedimenl is extracted with tie liguid, in accordance with EPA methodologics and can
significantly cffect reparted metal concentrations; j) 1eporting lienit raised due ta insefficient sample amount; k) resulls are reported by dry weight: ¥}
lestirarted values due Lo low surrogale recovery; ] reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.
1
DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUST ODY RECORD

P 3" AVENUE SO1TH, #07 v
PACHECL, A 945535560 - TURN AROUND TIME - L) )
Website: www.mecampbell.com Email: main@mecampbell.con RUSH %4 HR 48 HR 7THR S DAY
Telephone: (915) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coclt (Normal) No  Yrite On (DW)  No
Report Tﬂ::ﬁ}f{‘ (7 P __Bill To: /._,/é = Alica Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: —(:6‘ Filier
7O~ J"‘/!/'_E Ve - 2&:5‘257 Lyl Greo Jf . &3 c o ) Samples
(_i"ﬁ L;’fﬁa‘ff— a ‘2’3523 E-Mail: .{ .ﬁlﬁ#jmmﬁ’Z{ £ § g 2 ﬁ for Metals
Tele: L’?’ﬂl _5‘}25’:5){' P Fax: ( $7/0) 78 7/9/5_- / g 2= r; bﬁ analysis:
Project #: é);' Project Namef (> & - &Wl’/hb’ﬂ" = 8| g =y | Yes/ No
] + WS o bl ~la| = \'\
Project anaticn ,_220’5 @MM Lz A LICAe 478 onf 3 ‘;"\‘ € 2 = a]3 S| o™
Sampler Signat o T— S el p= S = < g = \E
- mEtion | 2| 6| S| 3 a2 & dlelslz12]3]%
“ 7 L a | - i - 2 |en| ;
SAMPLING | | ¢ | MATRIX |yprornvep) 2 HHEHEREBEREEE HEIEIR;
< | § A HHBEEHBEHE R F R RN RN
3 = | =] 3| 2 gl [l [Lee) Ml [ERN I I
SAMPLE I LOCATION 5 = A H AN RN A 3{‘
(Field Point Name) 21 9 |w @ AR AR - A A A A N S Y =
Date | Time | 5| % | 5 -1 B B S I R S M E I R B A e 2
O n.*ar:_;..'g.gmuz.gémga«:uq«t«:{«fmﬁtg%
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